

JCM Europe (UK) Limited
Co-Space Milton Keynes Elder House
West, Elder Gate, Milton Keynes,
Buckinghamshire,
England, MK9 1LR
Tel: +44 (0) 1908 761 122

STANDARD CONDITIONS FOR
BUSINESS SALE OF GOODS

THESE CONDITIONS SHALL APPLY TO THIS QUOTATION AND TO ANY CONTRACT BETWEEN US FOR THE SUPPLY OF ITEMS DETAILED IN THIS QUOTATION (SEE CONDITION 1). [PLEASE READ ALL OF THEM CAREFULLY, THEY CONTAIN EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF OUR LIABILITY UNDER ANY SUCH CONTRACT.

YOUR ORDER(S) CONFIRMED IN WRITING EITHER BY FAX OR E-MAIL TO THE OFFICE OF JCM EUROPE (UK) LTD., COMPLETE WITH DATE OF ORDER AND ORDER NUMBER WHERE APPLICABLE, IS ACCEPTED ON THE BASIS THAT THE CONDITIONS, AS STATED FOLLOWING, SHALL APPLY TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN US FOR THE

SUPPLY OF THE ITEMS DETAILED IN YOUR ORDER (SEE CONDITION 1)

1 Formation of contract

1.1 Any order sent to the Seller by the Purchaser shall be accepted entirely at the discretion of the Seller, and, if so accepted, will only be accepted upon these conditions (hereafter referred to as the “Conditions”) and by means of the Seller’s standard order acknowledgment form.

1.2 Each order which is so accepted shall constitute an individual legally binding contract between the Seller and the Purchaser and such contract is hereafter referred to in these Conditions as an “Order”.

1.3 These Conditions shall override any contrary different or additional terms or conditions, if any, contained on or referred to in an order form or other documents or correspondence from the Purchaser, and no addition alteration or substitution of these terms will bind the Seller or form part of any Order unless they are expressly accepted in writing by a person authorised to sign on the Seller’s behalf.

2 Specification

All goods supplied by the Seller shall be in accordance with

- (i) the current edition of the relevant Product Description Leaflet as published from time to time by the Seller, copies of which are available from the Seller upon request; and
- (ii) those further specifications or descriptions, if any, expressly listed or set out on the face of the Order. No other specification, descriptive material, written or oral representation, correspondence or statement, promotional or sales literature shall form part of or be incorporated by reference into the Order.

3 Acceptance

The Purchaser shall be deemed to have accepted all goods upon their delivery by the Seller to the address specified in the Order.

4 Delivery and risk

4.1 Unless otherwise stated in the Order, the price quoted includes delivery to the address specified in the Order, provided that the Seller reserves the right to make an additional charge to cover any increase in transport costs occurring before the date of delivery.

4.2 Any time or date for delivery given by the Seller is given in good faith, but is an estimate only.

4.3 Risk in the goods shall pass to the

Purchaser upon delivery.

5 Title and payment

5.1 The Seller warrants that, except in relation to intellectual property rights of third parties as referred to in Condition 5.3, the Seller has good title to the goods and that, pursuant to s.12(3) of the Sale of Goods Act 1979, or s.2(3) of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982, whichever Act applies to the Order, it will transfer such title as it may have in the goods to the Purchaser pursuant to Condition 5.5.

5.2 The Seller warrants that it is not aware of any actual or alleged infringements of any intellectual property rights of third parties which relate to the goods other than those, if any, which the Seller has disclosed to the Purchaser prior to acceptance of the Order.

5.3 The Seller shall have no liability to the Purchaser, other than as provided in Condition 10, in the event that the goods to be supplied under the Order infringe any intellectual property rights of a third party, including without limitation by reason of their possession, sale or use, whether alone or in association or combination with any other goods; the Seller gives no warranty that the goods to be supplied under the Order will not infringe as aforesaid, and all conditions, warranties, stipulations or other statements

whatsoever relating to such infringement or alleged infringement, if any, whether express or implied, by statute, at common law or otherwise howsoever, are hereby excluded.

5.4 Unless otherwise stated in the Order, payment of the price of the goods comprised in each consignment delivered pursuant to an Order shall become due at 30 (thirty) days after the date of issue of relevant invoice by JCM United Kingdom.

5.5 Title to the goods comprised in each consignment shall not pass to the Purchaser until the Purchaser has paid their price to the Seller, but, even though title has not passed, the Seller shall be entitled to sue for their price once its payment has become due.

6 Storage

If the Seller shall be unable, through circumstances beyond its control, including without limitation lack of shipping instructions from the Purchaser, to deliver the goods within 14 days after notification to the Purchaser or its agent that the goods are ready for delivery, the Seller shall be entitled to arrange storage on behalf of the Purchaser, whereupon delivery shall be deemed to have taken place, all risk in the goods shall pass to the Purchaser, and delivery to the Purchaser of the relevant warehouse receipt shall be deemed to

be delivery of the goods for the purposes of Condition 4. All charges incurred by the Seller for storage or insurance shall be paid by the Purchaser within 30 days of submission of an invoice.

7 Damage in transit

The seller will replace free of charge any goods proved to the Seller's satisfaction to have been damaged in transit provided that within 24 hours after delivery both the Seller and the carriers have received from the Purchaser notification in writing of the occurrence of the damage and also, if and so far as practicable, of its nature and extent.

8 Force majeure

8.1 The Seller shall not be under any liability for any failure to perform any of its obligations under the Order due to *Force Majeure*. Following notification by the Seller to the Purchaser of such cause, the Seller shall be allowed a reasonable extension of time for the performance of its obligations.

8.2 For the purposes of this Condition, "*Force Majeure*" means including but not limited to fire, explosion, flood, lightning, Act of God, act of terrorism, war, rebellion, riot, sabotage, or official strike or similar official labour dispute, Pandemics, epidemics and their consequences, including lockdowns or events

or circumstances outside the reasonable control of the party affected thereby.

9 Guarantee

9.1 For goods which are manufactured by the Seller or which bear one of the Seller's trade marks, the Seller grants the following guarantee:

9.1.1 The Seller shall free of charge either repair or, at its option, replace defective goods where the defects appear under proper use within 12 (twelve) months from the date of delivery, PROVIDED THAT:

9.1.1.1 notice in writing of the defects complained of shall be given to the Seller upon their appearance, and

9.1.1.2 such defects shall be found [to the Seller's reasonable satisfaction to have arisen solely from the Seller's faulty design, workmanship or materials, and

9.1.1.3 the defective goods shall be returned to the Seller's factory at the Purchaser's expense if so requested by the Seller.

9.1.2 Any repaired or replaced goods shall be redelivered by the Seller free of charge to the original point of delivery but otherwise in accordance with and subject to these Conditions of Sale, save that the period of 12 (twelve) months referred to in Condition 9.1.1 shall be replaced by the unexpired portion of that period only.

9.1.3 Alternatively to Condition 9.1.1, the Seller shall be entitled at its absolute discretion to refund the price of the defective goods in the event that such price shall already have been paid by the Purchaser to the Seller, or, if such price has not been so paid, to relieve the Purchaser of all obligation to pay the same by the issue of a credit note in favour of the Purchaser in the amount of such price.

9.2 In respect of all goods manufactured and supplied to the Seller by third parties the Seller will pass on to the Purchaser, in so far as possible, the benefit of any warranty given to the Seller by such third parties and will on request supply to the Purchaser details of the terms and conditions of such warranty and copies of any relevant product information sheets, technical data sheets or product leaflets issued by such third parties and the Purchaser shall be solely responsible to the entire exclusion of the Seller for complying with all of these.

9.3 The Seller's liability under this Condition shall, subject to Condition 15, be to the exclusion of all other liability to the Purchaser whether contractual, tortious or otherwise for defects in the goods or for any loss or damage to or caused by the goods, and, subject to Condition 15, all other conditions, warranties, stipulations or other statements whatsoever concerning the goods, whether express or

implied, by statute, at common law or otherwise howsoever, are hereby excluded; in particular but without limitation of the foregoing the Seller grants no warranties regarding the fitness for purpose, performance, use, nature or quality of the goods, whether express or implied, by statute, at common law or otherwise howsoever.

A use of Seller's products out of the product specifications (to be found under <https://emea-en.jcmglobal.com/files/product-manuals/> or to be requested via E-Mail at support@jcmglobal.eu), which Seller provides, will lead to a loss of warranty.

10 Intellectual property rights

10.1 In the event that any claim is made against the Purchaser for infringement of Intellectual Property Rights arising directly from the use or sale by the Purchaser of the goods, the Seller at its own expense shall conduct any ensuing litigation and all negotiations for a settlement of the claim. The Seller will bear the costs of any payment, either by way of a lump sum or a continuing royalty payment, made in settlement, or as a result of an award in a judgment against the Seller in the event of litigation.

10.2 The benefit of Condition 10.1 is granted to the Purchaser by the Seller only in the event that the Purchaser shall give the Seller the earliest possible notice in writing of any such

claim being made or action threatened or brought against it, shall make no admission of liability or take any other action in connection therewith, shall permit the Seller to have the conduct of the claim pursuant to Condition 10.1, and shall, at the Seller's expense, give all reasonable information, co-operation and assistance to the Seller, including without limitation lending its name to proceedings, in relation to the conduct of the claim. In addition, if it is made a condition of any settlement made by the Seller, or judgment awarded against the Purchaser, pursuant to Condition 10.1, the Purchaser shall return or destroy, as applicable, all infringing goods still under its control subject to a refund by the Seller of any payment for such goods already made less a reasonable allowance for depreciation of the goods by reason of their use, if any, by the Purchaser prior to their return or destruction as aforesaid.

10.3 The provisions of Condition 10.1 shall not apply to any infringement caused by the Seller having followed a design or instruction furnished or given by the Purchaser nor to any use of the goods in a manner or for a purpose which shall have been specifically prohibited in writing by the Seller, nor to any infringement which is due to the use of such goods in association or combination with any other product.

10.4 Any design or instruction furnished or

given by the Purchaser shall not be such as will cause the Seller to infringe any intellectual property rights.

10.5 For the purposes of this Condition, the capitalised term “Intellectual Property Rights” means Patents, Registered Designs, Unregistered Designs, Registered Trademarks and Copyright only, having effect in the United Kingdom.

10.6 The foregoing states the Seller’s entire liability to the Purchaser and the Purchaser’s sole and exclusive remedies against the Supplier in connection with claims based on or resulting from the infringement of intellectual property rights, of any kind whatsoever, of third parties.

11 Confidentiality

Both the Seller and the Purchaser shall each keep confidential and shall not without the prior consent in writing of the other disclose to any third party any technical or commercial information which it has acquired from the other as a result of discussions, negotiations and other communications between them relating to the goods and the Order.

12 Compliance

The Seller acknowledges that the Purchaser operates under privileged licences in a highly regulated industry, maintains a compliance program to protect and preserve its name, reputation, integrity and goodwill through a thorough review and determination of the integrity and fitness, both initially and thereafter, of any person or Purchaser with which it associates. These Terms of Business and the association of the Parties thereto are contingent on the continued approval under the compliance program of the Purchaser. The Seller shall co-operate with the Purchaser as reasonably requested and provide such information as it may reasonably request on appropriate notice, on its behalf or on behalf of any relevant regulatory body. If the Purchaser is required to withdraw its approval of these Terms of Business then notwithstanding any other provisions of these Terms of Business the Purchaser may terminate these Terms of Business immediately and neither Party shall have any additional rights hereunder except those provided herein. In addition, the Purchaser may notwithstanding any other provisions of these Terms of Business terminate these Terms of Business immediately in the event that the Purchaser discovers facts with respect to Seller that would, in the opinion of the Purchaser, jeopardize the gaming licenses permits or status of the Purchaser or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates with any gaming commission, board or similar regulatory or law

enforcement authority. Performance of these Terms of Business are contingent upon obtaining any and all necessary initial and continuing approvals required by any regulatory agency with jurisdiction over the subject matter of these Terms of Business.

13 Compliance with Sanctions

13.1 The Purchaser shall at all times comply with any applicable laws, regulations, embargoes and restrictive measures administered, enacted or enforced by the European Union, any European Union Member State, the United Kingdom, the United States of America, the United Nations (including the respective governmental authorities of any of the foregoing), and any other applicable sanctions authority, relating to economic or trade sanctions, export or trade controls, non-proliferation, anti-terrorism and similar laws, regulations, rules or requirements in force from time to time (“Sanctions”).

13.2 The Purchaser represents and warrants that:

- (a) it is not, and was not previously, a person which has been designated under, targeted by, or otherwise subject to, any Sanctions;
- (b) it is not owned or controlled by, or acting for or on behalf of, an individual or entity which has been designated under, targeted by or

otherwise subject to, any Sanctions; and

(c) the Services and Goods, including all supporting documentation will not be sold, exported, diverted or otherwise transferred to any individuals or entities located in countries or regions subject to comprehensive Sanctions or trade embargoes, to the governments of any of these countries or regions, or to any person or entity that is otherwise targeted by Sanctions Laws, or to any person or entity that is directly or indirectly involved in acts of terrorism, or in connection with weapons of mass destruction or missile applications; and

(d) it will not use, deal with, sell, supply, transfer or export, or broker the use, dealing with, sale, supply, transfer or export of the Services and Goods in a manner that would otherwise violate Sanctions.

13.3 The Purchaser shall inform JCM immediately if any of the representations and warranties in this clause cease to be accurate in any respect at any time during the term of this Agreement.

13.4 JCM is not obliged to perform any obligation under this Agreement to the extent that the performance of such obligation would breach Sanctions applicable to JCM or expose

JCM to any risk of enforcement action or punitive or restrictive measures or other adverse action under Sanctions.

nature whatsoever.

13.5 In the event that:

- (a) the Purchaser breaches any provisions of this clause;
- (b) the representations and/or warranties set out in this clause cease to be accurate in any respect at any time during the term of this Agreement; or
- (c) clause 13.4 applies,

JCM, in its discretion, shall be entitled to terminate all or part of this Agreement, by providing written notice to the Purchaser upon such terms and with such effect as specified by JCM in such written notice.

14 Economic loss

Subject to Condition 15, and notwithstanding anything contained in these Conditions, other than Condition 15, or the Order, in no circumstances shall the Seller be liable, in contract, tort, including negligence or breach of statutory duty, or otherwise howsoever, and whatever the cause thereof

- (i) for any loss of profit, business, contracts, revenues, or anticipated savings, or
- (ii) for any special indirect or consequential damage of any

15 Limitation of liability

Subject to Condition 15, and notwithstanding anything contained in these Conditions, other than Condition 15, or the Order, the Seller's liability to the Purchaser in respect of the Order, in contract, tort, including negligence or breach of statutory duty, or howsoever otherwise arising, shall be limited to 125% (one hundred and twenty five per cent) of the price of the goods specified in the Order.

16 Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977

16.1 If and to the extent that s.6 and/or s.7(3A) of the Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977 applies to the Order, no provision of these terms and conditions shall operate or be construed to operate so as to exclude or restrict the liability of the Seller for breach of the express warranties contained in Condition 5, or for breach of the applicable warranties as to title and quiet possession implied into the terms and conditions of the Order by s.12(3) of the Sale of Goods Act 1979, or s.2(3) of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982, whichever Act applies to the Order.

16.2 Where the Purchaser is a natural person, and if and to the extent that s.2(1) of the Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977 applies to the Order, nothing in these terms and conditions

shall operate or be construed to operate so as to exclude or restrict the liability of the Seller for death or personal injury caused to the Purchaser by reason of the negligence of the Seller or of its servants, employees or agents.

16.3 No provision of these terms and conditions shall have effect or operate so as to exclude any liability of one of the parties in respect of fraud or a fraudulent misrepresentation made by that party to the other, or to restrict or exclude any remedy which the other party may have in respect of such fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

17 Applicable law

The Order shall be considered a contract made in England and shall be governed in all respects by the law of England and the parties agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

have read, understood and agree fully with the Terms & Conditions of Supply by JCM Europe (UK) Ltd., as laid out in the previous pages.

Signed

Date

RETURN TO:

Co-Space Milton Keynes Elder House West,
Elder Gate, Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire,
England, MK9 1LR
Tel: +44 (0) 1908 761 122

JCM United Kingdom Terms & Conditions
of Supply
Agreement Faxback

This document confirms that I,

.....

For and on behalf of [*Customer name*]

.....